1. Common Stock - Number of shares (663,496) times par value ($0.4867 per share), with the shares

issued for the following purposes:

• 36,536 shares for the Stock and Incentive Compensation Plan
• 616,869 shares under the Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Stock Purchase Plan.
• 10,091 shares under the Retirement Savings Plan
• 0 shares under the At-the-Market (ATM) program

2. Additional Paid in Capital - Total cash value less the associated Common Stock amount for the following
issuances:

• 663,496 shares at $117.77 per share on average

3. Long-Term Debt -

• $100,000,000 - November 1, 2024 at 5.20%

4. Short-Term Debt -

• Amount Authorized: $800,000,000

• Amount Outstanding as of December 31, 2024: $196,530,611

500 Energy Lane | Dover, DE 19901 | 302.213.7364 WWW.CHPK.COM

EXHIBIT A
PAGE 1 of 3

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
Capitalization Ratios Actual December 31 ,2023 & Pro Forma after Issuance

UNAUDITED

1

ACTUAL ! PRO FORMA
BEFORE ISSUANCE ! AFTER ISSUANCE

1
AMOUNT 2024 Changes 2024 Before ; Financing AMOUNT

OUTSTANDING % OF excluding Long-term PROFORMA | PROFORMA OUTSTANDING % OF
TYPE OF CAPITAL as of 12/31/2023 TOTAL Financings ADJUSTMENT ! ADJUSTMENT as of 12/31/2024 TOTAL

1

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY •

COMMON STOCK*1’ $ 10,822,520 0.41% $ 0 $ 10,822,521 !$ 322,924 $ 11,145,445 0.39%

PAID IN CAPITAL*1’ 749,355,696 28.48% 2,922,714 752,278,410 ’ 78,141,472 830,419,882 28.89%
1

RETAINED EARNINGS 488,663,146 18.57% 61,647,403 550,310,549 ! - 550,310,549 19.15%
1

ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE ¡
INCOME (2,737,722) -0.10% 1,077,864 (1,659,857)! - (1,659,857) -0.06%

DEFERRED COMPENSATION OBLIGATION 9,050,179 0.34% 797,711 9,847,890 ! - 9,847,890 0.34%

TREASURY STOCK (9,050,179) -0.34% (797,711) (9,847,890); - (9,847,890) -0.34%

!
PREFERREDSTOCK _ :_ 0,00%_ :_ - :_ : :_ 0,00%
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 1,246,103,641 47.35%$ 65,647,982 $ 1,311,751,622 1 $ 78,464,396 $ 1,390,216,019 48.37%

LONG-TERM DEBT 1

SENIOR NOTES (,)(2 > 1,187,074,948 45.11% (25,330,822) 1,161 ,744,126 ! 100,000,000 1,261,744,126 43.90%

OTHER - 0.00% - - ! - - 0.00%
TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT $ 1,187,074,948 45.11%$ (25,330,822)$ 1,161,744,126 | $ 100,000,000 $ 1,261,744,126 43.90%

■

TOTAL PERMANENT CAPITAL $ 2,433,178,589 92.46%$ 40,317,159 $ 2,473,495,748 1 $ 178,464,396 $ 2,651,960,144 92.27%

CURRENT PORTION OF LTD $ 18,505,155 0.70% $ 7,022,537 $ 25,527,692 1 $ $ 25,527,692 0.89%

SHORT-TERM DEBT ¡

SHORT-TERM DEBT*1’ $ 179,852,560 6.83% $ 195,142,447 $ 374,995,007 ;$ (178,464,396) $ 196,530,611 6.84%
_ ¡_

SHORT-TERM DEBT $ 179,852,560 6.83% $ 195,142,447 $ 374,995,007 ;$ (178,464,396) $ 196,530,611 6.84%
_ 1_

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $ 2,631,536,304 100.00% $ 242,482,144 $ 2,874,018,448 !$ - $ 2,874,018,448 100.00%
$ 0

(1 ) In 2024 Chesapeake issued 663,496 shares of common stock and $1 00,000,000 of senior notes.

(2) New senior note issuances:
$100,000,000 at 5.20%

EXHIBIT A
PAGE 3 of 3

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
Statement of Income and Pretax Interest Coverage

Actual December 31 ,2023 & Pro Forma after Issuance

UNAUDITED

Actual 2024 Changes 2024 Before 2024 Actual
Before excluding Long-term PRO FORMA Pro Forma After
Issuance Financings ADJUSTMENT Adjustment Issuance

Statement of Income

1 Operating revenues $670,604,217 $116,594,636 $787,198,853 $0 $787,198,853

2 Operating expenses before income taxes 519,800,829 39,174,689 558,975,518 0 558,975,518

3 Income taxes (including Deferrals) 28,077,843 14,745,580 42,823,423 392,525 43,215,948

4 Operating Income (1-(2+3)) 122,725,545 62,674,367 185,399,912 (392,525) 185,007,387

5 Other Income, Net 1,435,941 507,734 1,943,675 0 1,943,675

6 Income Before Interest Charges (4+5) 124,161,486 63,182,101 187,343,587 (392,525) 186,951,062

7 Interest Charges (b) 36,951,275 32,870,132 69,821,407 (1,470,129) 68,351,278

8 Income from Continuing Operations (6-7) $87,210,211 $30,311,968 $117,522,179 $1,077,605 $118,599,784

9 Preferred stock dividends $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

10 Earnings available to common equity (8-9) $87,210,211 $30,311,968 $117,522,179 $1,077,605 $118,599,784

11 Pretax Interest Coverage ((3+6)/7) 4.12 3.30 N/A 3.37

Annualized
Amount Months Rate Interest

New Issue Debt (11/1/2024) $ 100,000,000 2 5.20% $ 866,667
Short-Term Financing $ (100,000,000) 2 5.19% $ (865,000)
Equity Financing $ 78,464,396 4.1
Short-Term Financing $ (78,464,396) 4.1 5.49% $ (1,471,796)

Total Interest Expense (Savings) $ (1,470,129)

Tax Rate 26.7%

Income Taxes $ (392,525)

Execution Version

Chesapeake Utilities Corporation

$100,000,000

5.20% Series 2024-A Senior Notes due November 1, 2029

Note Purchase Agreement

Dated as of November 1, 2024

Table of Contents